
 FOI case reference number: 202400400844 - Query #1 – Lammermuir 
 
“All correspondence received and sent by the Scottish Government, including 
internally, briefing notes, minutes from meetings, about Lammermuir Festival, from 
July 1 2023 until the date of this FOI (23 Feb)” 
 
1. From: Foysol Choudhury MSP <Foysol.Choudhury.MSP@Parliament.scot>  
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 9:49 AM 
To: Minister for Culture, Europe & International Development 
<MinisterforCEID@gov.scot> 
Subject: FW: Lammermuir Festival (Case Ref: FC1012) 
 
 

Dear Christina, 

 

[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 
 

I have received the email below from my constituent,[redacted under FOISA Section.38 
(1)(b)] and would be grateful for your comments on the issues raised by ([redacted under FOISA 
Section.38 (1)(b)] in a form that may be shared with [redacted under FOISA Section.38 
(1)(b)] 
 

With kind regards, 

 

Foysol 

 

Foysol Choudhury MBE MSP 

Member of the Scottish Parliament for Lothian Region (Labour) 

Shadow Minister for Culture, Europe and International Development 

  

  

I take your privacy very seriously and will handle all personal data received through my office in line 

with the requirements of the UK General Data Protection Regulation (UK GDPR) and Data Protection 

Act 2018 (DPA). For information about how your personal data will be used by my office, please 

contact me via email to ask for a hard or electronic copy of my privacy notice. 

 

 

________________________________________ 

From: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 
Sent: 16 September 2023 12:30 

To: Choudhury F (Foysol), MSP <Foysol.Choudhury.MSP@Parliament.scot> 

Subject: Lammermuir Festival 

 

CAUTION: This e-mail originated from outside of The Scottish Parliament. Do not click links or open 

attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe. 

 

 

Dear Mr Choudhury 

>> The decision by Creative Scotland to withdraw funding from the festival at the very last minute is 

both shocking and unwarranted. 

>> This festival is a jewel in Scotland’s cultural crown. It is an event of which the whole of the country 

should be rightfully proud. It enriches our lives, and to imperil its future is an act of wilful cultural 

impoverishment. 

>> Creative Scotland should be invited to rescind this decision, and I would be grateful if you would 

raise this matter with the relevant authorities as a matter of urgency. 

>> Yours sincerely, 

mailto:Foysol.Choudhury.MSP@Parliament.scot
mailto:MinisterforCEID@gov.scot
mailto:Foysol.Choudhury.MSP@Parliament.scot


>> 

>> ([redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 
 

 



 

[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 

[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 



 
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 
 

 
 
From: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] @btinternet.com] 
To: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@creativescotland.com 
08/09/23 13:59 
1 
Dear [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 

Lammermuir Festival 2023 

I am sorry to have to write to you about the decision by Creative Scotland to refuse 
Open Project Funding for this year’s Lammermuir Festival. Already the quality of the 
programme and the track record of Lammermuir have been the subject of strong and 
supportive comment in the media. 

We have had 3 refusals this year, the second and third coming after we had been 
strongly encouraged to re-apply. The last came on 22 August, just two weeks before 



the start of the Festival. The reasons for our concern are set out in detail in the letter 
that James Waters, our CEO, sent to Iain Munro that day. I am attaching a copy to 
this e-mail. 

In bringing this to your attention I will highlight just 3 points. 

1. The decision making process in Creative Scotland is deeply flawed. As you will 
see, we were turned down on 3 occasions on different and inconsistent grounds 
that seem to ignore the high quality of the artistic assessment of our programme 
made by your specialist music colleagues. There is no feedback during the 
process to clarify or deal with apparent shortcomings and decisions are “all or 
nothing”. 

2. The method of allocating resources in this process seems almost guaranteed to 
maximise the failure rate. We understand that panels used to have around £480K 
at their disposal when considering about 20 projects, whereas now they might 
have £250K and 15 projects. This militates against the possibility of strategic 
prioritisation of bigger projects and plainly leads to a set of generally very small 
awards being made, as the results show. The absence of prioritisation leads in 
turn to reliance on the sort of unsatisfactory sets of reasons we have been given 
for refusal. 

3. Alongside this is an apparent failure to bring realism and experience to the 
process. In particular, the timescales for planning a festival (or other significant 
artistic event), to book artists and venues and secure other funding, are entirely 
different from those built into the current Creative Scotland process. 2 or 3 year 
funding may make a difference, but it is not clear how widely that will be drawn. 
There appears to be the prospect that a lot of support will continue to be ad hoc 
and limited. 

What all this means for the Lammermuir Festival is that we have had to go ahead 
and commit to using up a significant proportion our reserves to put on this year’s 
programme. Without a reversal of the 2023 refusal or at least the prospect of future 
support on a reasonably secure basis, we may well not be able to continue to 
maintain the small team that would produce the 2024 Festival, or to make the 
necessary commitments to venues and performers. So, continuation of present 
policies and processes places as risk the very future of the Lammermuir Festival.  

We have had only two brief interim responses to the letter from [redacted under 
FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] both of which state point blank that there is no appeal and 
do not engage in any detail with our concerns. In particular there is no recognition 
that what has emerged is effectively a decision by Creative Scotland to give no 
priority to a festival as significant as Lammermuir, despite its record of achievement 
and its obvious appeal to audiences and performers; and no attempt is made to 
justify this. 

This would fly in the face of the expressions of support for culture in Scotland, and in 
particular for festivals, that have been made in recent days by the First Minister, Neil 
Gray and Angus Robertson.  



I am therefore copying this letter to them and to Christina McKelvie, as well as to Iain 
Munro. 

Best 

[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 
 

 

From: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot>  

Sent: Tuesday, September 5, 2023 9:29 AM 

To: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot> 

Cc: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot 

Subject: FW: Request for information for music PQs - deadline 5/9 

 
Hi [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 
 
I hope you are well. 
 
I have some lines on Music Tourism for you. 
 
Events 

• All public-facing events have the opportunity to enquire about EventScotland 
funding programmes, and if eligible, can then apply for funding.   Events are 
then subject to a thorough assessment process which evaluates them against 
standard evaluation criteria, and determines the support EventScotland can 
offer.   

• EventScotland’s existing funding programmes offer opportunities for all event 
organisers, including music festivals, across Scotland to apply for funding on 
the basis that it meets the programme criteria.  

• EventScotland has supported a number of events/ music festivals across the 
years where live music is on offer for a wide range of audiences.  In 2023 
alone, events supported include HebCelt, Tiree Music Festival, the 40th 
Orkney Folk Festival, Lammermuir Festival, Party at the Palace, Youth Beatz, 
Radio 1’s Big Weekend, The Gathering, Fringe by the Sea, Edinburgh 
International Festival plus others including World Pipe Band Championships, 
Piping Live etc. 

• EventScotland/ VisitScotland also supports The List Magazine in the creation 
of the consumer-facing ‘Guide to Scotland’s Festivals’ which has a music 
genre included. 

• EventScotland also continues to use their channels to spotlight and promote 
events – for example In conversation with: Orkney Folk Festival | LinkedIn 

 
Marketing activity 

• Events are regularly promoted via various channels such as within our regular 
programme of enewsletters (global database of over 1M subscribers), regular 
updates sent to our global media database, within our marketing campaign 
activity, etc  

• In addition to events, visitscotland.com also has listings of venues in which 
visitors can hear music performed, from theatres and concert halls to other 

https://www.linkedin.com/pulse/conversation-orkney-folk-festival-eventscotland/


venues with regular performances, museums covering music, music tours, 
and even places where they can learn to play music 

• Within our Scotland’s UNESCO Trail microsite, Glasgow’s status as a 
UNESCO City of Music is highlighted. Earlier this year, we welcomed five 
journalists representing eight titles from the UK, France and Germany to 
explore and promote the Trail. They experienced Celtic Connections 
performances and a city music walking tour. 

• Staff in our network of iCentres across Scotland maintain awareness of music 
events happening in their areas, and are able to highlight them to visitors on 
the ground 

• Regular events listings, including music events, appear on our website 
visitscotland.com, and visitors to the site are able to search that feed by date, 
location, etc,  

 
 
([redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]  
Tourism Policy and Strategy| Directorate for Economic Development | Area 2G - 
South | Victoria Quay | Edinburgh | EH6 6QQ 
Tel ([redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]  
Mobile: ([redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]  
 

 
 
 
To: firstminister@gov.scot; cabsecceac@gov.scot; cabsecwefwe@gov.scot; 
ministerforceid@gov.scot 
Sent: Sunday, 10 Sep, 23 At 22:19 
Subject: Lammermuir Festival/Creative Scotland 

FOR THE ATTENTION OF THE PRIVATE SECRETARY TO: 

FIRST MINISTER 

CABINET SECRETARY FOR CONSTITUTION, EXTERNAL AFFAIRS AND CULTURE 

CABINET SECRETARY FOR WELLBEING ECONOMY, FAIR WORK AND ENERGY 

MINISTER FRO CULTURE, EUROPE AND INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

Dear Private Secretary 

 
I attach for the attention of your Minister a letter I sent on Friday afternoon to the Chair of Creative 
Scotland about that organisation's failure to support the Lammermuir Festival this year. 

I am drawing this to your attention because it is likely that there will be some publicity in the 
course of this week, and your Ministers should be aware of the context. 

Best 

mailto:firstminister@gov.scot
mailto:cabsecceac@gov.scot
mailto:cabsecwefwe@gov.scot
mailto:ministerforceid@gov.scot


([redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]  

 
From: McLennan P (Paul), MSP <Paul.McLennan.MSP@Parliament.scot>  
Sent: Sunday, October 8, 2023 2:42 PM 
To: Cabinet Secretary for Constitution, External Affairs & Culture 
<CabSecforCEAC@gov.scot> 
Subject: Funding for Lammermuir Festival , East Lothian. 
 
Hi Angus  
 
I refer to our previous discussions around funding for the above festival  
 
Can I ask if there is funding reductions this financial year. 
 
Paul    
 
Paul McLennan 
 
Member of the Scottish Parliament for East Lothian Constituency 
Room 4.06 
Scottish Parliament  
Edinburgh 
EH99 1SP 
 
Email: Paul.McLennan.msp@parliament.scot    
 
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]  
 

  
M: Minister for Culture, Europe and International 

Development 

 
To Alison Johnstone MSP 
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] @parliament.scot 
 
 
 
Our Reference: 202300378844 
Your Reference: Lammermuir Festival  
 
19 October 2023 
 
Dear Alison, 
 
Thank you for your email of 28 September detailing your constituent’s concerns 
regarding the decision by Creative Scotland on the Lammermuir Festival’s funding 
application. 
 
Firstly, the Scottish Government values the importance of the performing arts, especially 
the significant 

mailto:Paul.McLennan.MSP@Parliament.scot
mailto:CabSecforCEAC@gov.scot
mailto:Paul.McLennan.msp@parliament.scot
mailto:Richard.Doherty@parliament.scot


contribution festivals like Lammermuir make not only to Scotland’s music sector, but also 
to the cultural, social and economic life in communities across the country. 
 
The Lammermuir Festival was unsuccessful in their bid for funding from Creative 
Scotland’s Open Fund, which is funded by the National Lottery and not Scottish 
Government funding, as part of a fair and open application process. This process has 
become even further competitive as the Open Fund receives a far higher number of 
applications than Creative Scotland have the budget from National 
Lottery available to support. 
 
While I appreciate your disappointment at this outcome, Creative Scotland, as the 
national arts development body, operate at arm’s length from the Scottish Government. 
This means that Scottish Ministers have no role in funding decisions made by Creative 
Scotland. 
 
Nevertheless Creative Scotland have been in regular dialogue with the organisers of the 
Lammermuir Festival about their funding application and will continue to engage for 
potential future applications. 
 
Kind regards, 
Christina McKelvie 

M: Minister for Culture, Europe and International Development 

 
 

 
8. Minister for Culture, Europe and International 

Development 

Christina McKelvie MSP/BPA  
 

Foysol Choudhury MSP 
Foysol.Choudhury.MSP@Parliament.scot 
 
 
Our Reference: 202300378249 
Your Reference: Lammermuir Festival (Case Ref: FC1012) 
 
11 October 2023 
 
Dear Foysol, 
 
Thank you for your email of 16 September detailing your constituent's concerns 
regarding the decision by Creative Scotland on the Lammermuir Festival’s funding 
application. 
 
Firstly, the Scottish Government values the importance of the performing arts, especially 
the significant contribution festivals like Lammermuir make not only to Scotland’s music 
sector, but also to the cultural, social and economic life in communities across the 
country. The Lammermuir Festival was unsuccessful in their bid for funding from 
Creative Scotland’s Open Fund, which is funded by the National Lottery and not Scottish 
Government funding, as part of a fair and open application process. This process has 

mailto:Foysol.Choudhury.MSP@Parliament.scot


become even further competitive as the Open Fund receives a far higher number of 
applications than Creative Scotland have the budget from National Lottery available to 
support.  
 
While I appreciate your disappointment at this outcome, Creative Scotland, as the 
national arts development body, operate at arm’s length from the Scottish Government. 
This means that Scottish Ministers have no role in funding decisions made by Creative 
Scotland. Nevertheless Creative Scotland have been in regular dialogue with the 
organisers of the Lammermuir Festival about their funding application and will continue 
to engage for potential future applications. 
 

Yours sincerely, 
CHRISTINA MCKELVIE 

 
9. Cabinet Secretary for the Constitution, External 

Affairs and Culture 

Rùnaire a’ Chaibineit airson a’ Bhun-reachd, Cùisean an 

Taobh a-Muigh agus Cultar 

 

Angus Robertson MSP/BPA 

 

From: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@mailforce.com 
 
Our Reference: 202300377972 
Your Reference: Lammermuir Festival 
 
17 October 2023 
 

Dear Mr [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)], 
 
Thank you for your letter of 14 September regarding the decision by Creative Scotland 
on the Lammermuir Festival’s funding application. 
 
Firstly, the Scottish Government values the importance of the performing arts, especially 
the significant contribution festivals like Lammermuir make not only to Scotland’s music 
sector, but also to the cultural, social and economic life in communities across the 
country. 
 
The Lammermuir Festival was unsuccessful in their bid for funding from Creative 
Scotland’s Open Fund, which is funded by the National Lottery and not Scottish 
Government funding, as part of a fair and 
open application process. This process has become increasingly competitive as the 
Open Fund receives a far higher number of applications than Creative Scotland have the 
budget from National Lottery available to support. 
 
While I appreciate your disappointment at this outcome, Creative Scotland, as the 
national arts development body, operate at arm’s length from the Scottish Government. 
This means that Scottish Ministers have no role in funding decisions made by Creative 
Scotland. 
 

mailto:nigel.lindsay@mailforce.com


Nevertheless Creative Scotland have been in regular dialogue with the organisers of the 
Lammermuir Festival about their funding application and will continue to engage for 
potential future applications. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
ANGUS ROBERSTON  

 
10. To:Chief Executive 

Creative Scotland 

Waverley Gate 

2 – 4 Waterloo Place 

Edinburgh 

EH1 3EG 

 

Our Ref: MA973 14 September 2023 

 

Dear Iain 

 

I write following the announcement that the Lammermuir Festival has been turned down by 

Creative Scotland’s Open Fund for funding towards the running of this year’s festival. 

I understand from the festival’s organisers that this decision followed numerous discussions 

and three applications lodged over period of nine months, after having been strongly 

encouraged by Creative Scotland officials to re-apply twice. Despite all three applications 

having been strongly recommended for funding by Creative Scotland’s Music Department, I 

understand that each was turned down by assessment panels, the last notification being just 

16 days before the start of this year’s festival. 

 

With few alternative funding sources available for underpinning such events, the festival 

organisers have been clear that the loss of Creative Scotland grant funding would put its 

future at risk. I am sure I do not need to go into detail about the history and quality of the 

festival, which over the last 13 years has established itself as a mainstay of the cultural 

landscape in Scotland and arguably one of our finest small festivals. The festival also makes a 

hugely significant cultural, economic and educational contribution to East Lothian. 

I believe it is vital, in the interests of the cultural life of East Lothian, as well as the local 

economy and the opportunities the festival provides for nurturing up and coming talent and 

encouraging people to watch and participate in live music, that this decision is reconsidered. 

 

Therefore, I urge you to look again at this matter and urgently engage with the Lammermuir 

Festival organisers to find a way of resolving this situation so that planning for next year and 

beyond can move forward with some financial assurance. 

 

Thank you for your consideration of this matter and I look forward to hearing from you. 

 

Kind regards 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

Martin Whitfield MSP 

South Scotland 



11.  By email to: 
 
Martin Whitfield MSP  

South Scotland  
 
26 September 2023  

 
Dear Martin Whitfield MSP  
 

Thank you for your recent letter regarding Lammermuir Festival which has been 
unsuccessful in its application for support this year. We realise this is very 
disappointing news for the festival and its supporters.  

 
Demand for Creative Scotland's funding is at unprecedented levels and we receive 
far more applications than we have the budget to support. The number of 

applications has recently grown by over 50%, with the total of financial requests 
doubling. With such significant pressures on our budgets, we are unable to fund 
every applicant and have to ensure that decisions are made in-line with our 

published fund criteria which reflect our strategic priorities.  
 
Although Creative Scotland recognised the high-quality programme presented by 

Lammermuir Festival and the contribution the festival makes to Scotland's music 
sector, each application faced a challenging funding round, with very high levels of 

demand against the funds available, and a selection of strong applications.  
At the panel meeting for Lammermuir's most recent application, 16 applications 
were considered, of which 14 were assessed as fundable against the fund criteria.  

 
The total requests by fundable applications amounted to £502,530 and the panel's 
available budget was £245,000. Seven of the fourteen fundable applications were 

able to be supported as those which most strongly addressed the criteria of the 
fund. As we do not have enough funds to support all fundable applications, 
unfortunately increasingly difficult decisions have to be made at every panel 

meeting.  
 
Creative Scotland does not operate a formal appeals process for unsuccessful 

applications but Lammermuir now has the opportunity to apply for next year’s 
festival. However, in the context of the above, funding for the Lammermuir Festival, 
or any other applicant, is not guaranteed.  

 
Given the ever-increasing requests for funding, we will continue to advocate for 
more resources to support culture and creativity across Scotland.  

 
Best wishes  
 

Iain Munro  
Chief Executive 

 
12.  
 

Angus Robertson MSP 

Cabinet Secretary for the Constitution, External Affairs and Culture 

Scottish Government, St. Andrew`s House 

Regent Road 

Edinburgh 



EH1 3DG 

 

Our Ref: MA973  

28 September 2023 

 

Dear Angus, 

 

Future of the Lammermuir Festival, Haddington, East Lothian 

 

Please find my letter dated 14 September 2023 to the Chief Executive of Creative Scotland, 

Mr Iain Munro, and his response dated 26 September 2023. I bring this issue to your attention 

as I am concerned about the future of the festival, which makes a hugely significant cultural, 

economic and educational contribution to East Lothian. 

 

I would be very grateful to know what the Scottish Government are able to do now and in the 

future to support the Lammermuir Festival and the many other excellent festivals throughout 

Scotland who contribute to Scottish culture but have failed to find ongoing support. 

 

I look forward to your response in due course. 

 

Kind regards 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

Martin Whitfield MSP 

South Scotland 

 

13. Cabinet Secretary for the Constitution, External 

Affairs and Culture 

Rùnaire a’ Chaibineit airson a’ Bhun-reachd, Cùisean an 

Taobh a-Muigh agus Cultar 

Angus Robertson MSP/BPA 

 

[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]  
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@parliament.scot 
 
Our Reference: 202300378804 
Your Reference: (Case Ref: MA973) Martin Whitfield MSP 
 
17 October 2023 
 
Dear Mr Whitfield, 
Thank you for your letter of 28 September regarding the decision by Creative Scotland 
on the Lammermuir Festival’s funding application. 
 
Firstly, the Scottish Government values the importance of the performing arts, especially 
the significant contribution festivals like Lammermuir make not only to Scotland’s music 
sector, but also to the cultural, social and economic life in communities across the 
country. The Lammermuir Festival was unsuccessful in their bid for funding from 
Creative Scotland’s Open 



Fund, which is funded by the National Lottery and not Scottish Government funding, as 
part of a fair and open application process.  
 
This process has become even further competitive as the Open Fund receives a far 
higher number of applications than Creative Scotland have the budget from National 
Lottery available to support. 
 
While I appreciate your disappointment at this outcome, Creative Scotland, as the 
national arts.development body, operate at arm’s length from the Scottish Government. 
This means that Scottish Ministers have no role in funding decisions made by Creative 
Scotland. 
 
Nevertheless Creative Scotland have been in regular dialogue with the organisers of the 
Lammermuir Festival about their funding application and will continue to engage for 
potential future applications. 
 
Kind regards, 
 

ANGUS ROBERSTON 
 

14. FOR THE ATTENTION OF MR ANGUS ROBERTSON, MSP, CABINET 
SECRETARY FOR THE CONSTITUTION, EXTERNAL AFFAIRS, AND 
CULTURE  
 
From : 
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 
To  Mr Angus Robertson, MSP, Cabinet Secretary for the Constitution, 
External Affairs, and Culture  
 
The Scottish Parliament  
 
5th October 2023  
 
Dear Mr Robertson, 
 
I write to you concerning the allocation of funds to Creative Scotland and 
how these funds are distributed.  
 
There was a question to the First Minister, at First Minister’s Questions 
today, concerning the cut made to the allocation to Creative Scotland. 
Whilst the First Minister responded I was not totally clear as to what the 
current situation is.  
 
I would be grateful if you would clarify the following:  
What was the original allocation to Creative Scotland in the Budget for 
2023-2024?  
 



What is the new, current allocation in view of the adjustments the Scottish 
Government has made in the light of reallocation of funds to cope with 
increases to other departments?  
 
Is the government telling Creative Scotland to make up the £6 million cut in 
funding by taking the equivalent amount from their reserves?  
The First Minister seemed to state that there would be no cuts of funding to 
organisations who are already in receipt of grants. Is this the case?  
I have been a supporter of the Lammermuir Festival held in East Lothian 
annually. This Festival offers a wide range of high-quality musical events 
over a period of two weeks. Having attended several of the events this year 
it is well attended and provides culture to the many communities throughout 
East Lothian. This contributes not only to the enlightenment and enjoyment 
of the people of these towns and villages but also their wellbeing.  
The Lammermuir Festival can provide these cultural and wellbeing 
experiences by charging reasonable ticket prices supplemented by a grant 
from Creative Scotland. I understand that despite their application for 
continued support, which has been approved by the Music Committee of 
Creative Scotland the main board have rejected the application several 
times. This is a dreadful response which puts the whole of this highly 
reputable Festival in jeopardy.  
I urge you to reinstate the financial cuts you have made to Creative 
Scotland so that they can continue to support organisations like the 
Lammermuir Festival  
I look forward to your response, and answers to the various questions I 
have posed  
 
Yours sincerely  
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 

 
15.  
From: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot>  
Sent: Monday, November 13, 2023 9:21 AM 
To: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot>; [redacted under FOISA 
Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot>; [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot>; 
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot>; [redacted under FOISA 
Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot> 
Subject: RE: Travelling Cabinets - briefing commission - Successes and 
Achievements 
 
 
Morning,  
 
There is one CS RFO based in East Lothian – Catherine Wheels Theatre Company. 
I’ve not come across this one before so unlikely to be significant issues with this 
organisation.  



 
The other thing to flag in the briefing is that the Brunton Theatre in Musselburgh 
which is East Lothian is still closed due to RAAC (it closed in March 2023). There is 
significant presence of RAAC and it is unlikely to be an easy fix. They have been 
using alternative venues – Loretto’s school’s 200 seater theatre space, the local 
Northesk Church to host classical concerts. East Lothian council were also keen for 
the Bruton Theatre to do a pilot in taking larger productions to the Haddington Corn 
Exchange.  
 
I would be confident that Lammermuir Festival will come up as they have influential 
backers. However, we have the lines on that. To put into the briefing for Cab Sec 
though Lammermuir didn’t apply to the CS multi year funding programme despite CS 
encouraging them to do so.  
 
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 
 
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 
 

 
 
16. DIRECTORATE FOR CULTURE AND MAJOR EVENTS 

DCME : Cultural Access and Organisations 

 

To: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 
Email: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@blueyonder.co.uk 
 
 
Our Reference: 202300XXXXXX 
Your Reference: Creative Scotland - Lammermuir Festival 
 
3 November 2023 
 

Dear  Mr. [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 
  
 
Thank you for the copy of your letter of 20 September to the Chief Executive of Creative 
Scotland which was also sent to the Cabinet Secretary for the Constitution, External 
Affairs and Culture, Angus Robertson, regarding the decision by Creative Scotland on 
the Lammermuir Festival’s funding application. I have been asked to reply. 
 
Firstly, the Scottish Government values the importance of festivals, especially the 
significant contribution festivals like Lammermuir make not only to Scotland's arts sector, 
but also to the cultural, social and economic life in communities across the country. 
 
The Lammermuir Festival was unsuccessful in their bid for funding from Creative 
Scotland’s Open Fund, which is funded by the National Lottery and not Scottish 
Government funding, as part of a fair and open application process. This process has 
become even further competitive as the Open Fund receives a far higher number of 
applications than Creative Scotland have the budget from National Lottery available to 
support. While I appreciate your disappointment at this outcome, Creative Scotland, as 
the national arts development body, operate at arm’s length from the Scottish 



Government. This means that Scottish Ministers have no role in funding decisions made 
by Creative Scotland.  
 
Nevertheless, I understand that Creative Scotland have been in regular dialogue with 
the organisers of the Lammermuir Festival about their funding application and will 
continue to engage for potential future applications. 
 
The First Minister announced on 17 October that the Scottish Government’s investment 
in arts and culture will more than double, so that in five years our investment will be £100 
million higher than it is now. This is a huge vote of confidence of our cultural sector and 
will help to protect this treasured sector and the impact it makes on people’s lives. 
Through this increased investment we want to drive up opportunities for participation in 
creative pursuits, support the production of new works, and ensure that 
Scotland’s cultural output has platforms at home and abroad. 
 
Culture is one of Scotland’s key economic strengths and our announcement signals our 
ambition for our culture sector. As we navigate through the current uncertainties and 
economic challenges , the Scottish Government is committed to keep working with the 
culture sector as we progress towards our shared goals for culture and the arts. We will 
also continue to work across government to look at ways of responding to the very clear 
challenges that exist for people and organisations in the culture sector at 
present. 
 
Kind regards, 

[REDACTED – s38(1)(b)]  
CAO : 

 
17. M: Minister for Culture, Europe and International 

Development 

 

[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 
 

 
Our Reference: 2023003XXXXX 
Your Reference: Lammermuir Festival 
 
7 November 2023 
 

Dear Sir [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 
 
Thank you for your email of 11 September to the First Minister and the Cabinet 
Secretary for Constitution, External Affairs and Culture regarding the decision by 
Creative Scotland about the Lammermuir Festival’s funding application. As Creative 
Scotland falls into my remit of responsibility, your correspondence has been passed to 
me to respond. 
 
Firstly, the Scottish Government values the importance of the arts, especially the 
significant contribution festivals like Lammermuir make not only to the sector, but also to 
the cultural, social and economic life in communities across Scotland. 
 



The Scottish Government is aware of the situation surrounding Lammermuir’s funding 
and I appreciate the concerns you have raised in your letter. 
 
I also recognise your disappointment at this outcome however, Creative Scotland, as the 
national arts development body, operate at arm’s length from the Scottish Government.  
 
This means that Scottish Ministers have no role in funding decisions made by Creative 
Scotland. Nevertheless, I would encourage you to continue engagement with the 
Creative Scotland at this time for potential future funding that may become available. 
 
The First Minister announced on 17 October that the Scottish Government’s investment 
in arts and culture will more than double, so that in five years our investment will be £100 
million higher than it is now. This is a huge vote of confidence of our cultural sector and 
will help to protect this treasured sector and the impact it makes on people’s lives. 
 

Through this increased investment we want to drive up opportunities for participation in 
creative pursuits, support the production of new works, and ensure that Scotland’s 
cultural output has platforms at home and abroad. 
 
As we navigate through the current uncertainties and economic challenges , the Scottish 
Government is committed to keep working with the culture sector as we progress 
towards our shared goals for culture and the arts. We will continue to work across 
government to look at ways of responding to the very clear challenges that exist for 
people and organisations in the culture sector at present. 
 
Kind regards, 
 

 
Christina McKelvie 

 
18. Cabinet Secretary for the Constitution, External 

Affairs and Culture 

Rùnaire a’ Chaibineit airson a’ Bhun-reachd, Cùisean an 

Taobh a-Muigh agus Cultar 

Angus Robertson MSP/BPA 

 
Paul McLennan MSP 
Paul.McLennan.MSP@Parliament.scot 
 
Our Reference: 202300380373 
Your Reference: Funding for Lammermuir Festival , East Lothian. 
3 November 2023 
 
Dear Paul, 
 
Thank you for your email of 08 October regarding the Lammermuir Festival. 
The Lammermuir Festival was unsuccessful in their bid for funding from Creative 
Scotland’s Open Fund, which is funded by the National Lottery and not Scottish 
Government funding, as part of a fair and open application process. This process has 

mailto:Paul.McLennan.MSP@Parliament.scot


become even further competitive as the Open Fund receives a far higher number of 
applications than Creative Scotland have the budget from National Lottery available to 
support. 
 
Over the last five years, Scottish Government has provided over £33m to Creative 
Scotland to compensate for a shortfall in National Lottery funding. As a result of rising 
costs and pressure on budgets across government, we are unable to make up the 
ongoing shortfall this year. 
 
On 27 September, the Board of Creative Scotland agreed to provide £6.6m this year 
from its funding reserves which total £17m. Subject to the usual Parliamentary 
processes, we will provide the National Lottery shortfall funding of £6.6m to Creative 
Scotland in 2024/2025. Consideration of the National Lottery shortfall funding in future 
years will be subject to the usual budget consideration process. 
 
I recognise that this is an incredibly worrying time for the culture sector as a whole. As 
we navigate through the current uncertainties and economic challenges , the Scottish 
Government is committed to keep working with the culture sector as we progress 
towards our shared goals for festivals and the arts. 
We will also continue to work across government to look at ways of responding to the 
very clear challenges that exist for people and organisations in the culture sector at 
present. 
 

Kind regards, 
 
ANGUS ROBERSTON 
 

19. DIRECTORATE FOR CULTURE AND MAJOR EVENTS 

DCME : Cultural Access and Organisations  
 

[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 
 
2 November 2023 
 

Dear Mr. [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)], 
 
Thank you for your letter of 05 October to the Cabinet Secretary for the Constitution, 
External Affairs and Culture, Angus Robertson regarding the Lammermuir Festival and 
the recent decision taken by Scottish Government on funding commitments for Creative 
Scotland. I have been asked to respond. 
 
Firstly, the Scottish Government values the importance of the arts, especially their 
significant contribution to wellbeing and to the cultural, social and economic life in 
communities across Scotland. 
 
Regarding the Lammermuir Festival, as part of a fair and open application process their 
bid was unsuccessful for funding from Creative Scotland’s Open Fund, which is funded 
by the National Lottery and not Scottish Government funding. This process has become 
even further competitive as the Open Fund receives a far higher number of applications 
than Creative Scotland have the budget from National Lottery available to support. 
 



While I appreciate your disappointment at this outcome for the festival, Creative 
Scotland, as the national arts development body, operate at arm’s length from the 
Scottish Government. This means that Scottish Ministers have no role in funding 
decisions made by Creative Scotland. Nevertheless Creative Scotland have been in 
regular dialogue with the organisers of the Lammermuir Festival about their 
funding application and will continue to engage for potential future applications. 
 
We recognise that this is an incredibly worrying time for the culture sector as a whole, 
not least for those who work in it. Over the last five years, the Scottish Government has 
provided over £33m to Creative Scotland to compensate for a shortfall in National 
Lottery funding.  
 
As a result of rising costs and pressure on budgets across government, we are unable to 
make up the ongoing shortfall this year. The Board of Creative Scotland has agreed to 
provide £6.6m this year from its funding reserves which total £17m. This will mean that 
their Regularly Funded Organisations will not receive reduced funding 
this financial year.  
 
Subject to the usual Parliamentary processes, we will provide the National Lottery 
shortfall funding of £6.6m to Creative Scotland in 2024/2025. Consideration of the 
National Lottery shortfall funding in future years will be subject to the usual budget 
consideration process. 
 
The First Minister announced on 17 October that the Scottish Government’s investment 
in arts and culture will more than double, so that in five years our investment will be £100 
million higher than it is now. This is a huge vote of confidence of our cultural sector and 
will help to protect this treasured sector and the impact it makes on people’s lives. 
 
Through this increased investment we want to drive up opportunities for participation in 
creative pursuits, support the production of new works, and ensure that Scotland’s 
cultural output has platforms at home and abroad. Culture is one of Scotland’s key 
economic strengths and our announcement signals our ambition for our culture sector. 
 
As we navigate through the current uncertainties and economic challenges , the Scottish 
Government is committed to keep working with the culture sector as we progress 
towards our shared goals for culture and the arts. We will also continue to work across 
government to look at ways of responding to the very clear challenges that exist for 
people and organisations in the culture sector at present. 
 
Kind regards, 
 

[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 
 
CAO : Sponsorship and Historic Environment 

 

From: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot>  
Sent: Monday, September 11, 2023 5:31 PM 
To: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@creativescotland.com 
Cc: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@creativescotland.com; [redacted 
under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot>; [redacted under FOISA Section.38 
(1)(b)]@gov.scot> 
Subject: Urgent- Lammermuir Festival 



 
Hi [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 
 
I hope you are well. I am not sure, if you have seen the attached letter from 
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] about the Lammermuir festival.  
 
The Minister has asked for CS’s position on this, in particular the accusation that 
their application was “encouraged” and rejected 3 times on different grounds. She 
has also requested, information about the assessment criteria used to reach a 
determination on this. 
 
Grateful for a response, tomorrow (Tuesday) in order to revert back to the Minister, I 
apologise for the short turnaround, required.   
 
Many thanks  
 
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 

 
21. 

From: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot 
Sent: Tuesday, October 31, 2023 11:24 AM 
To: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot> 
Cc: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot> 
Subject: MiCase - Lammermuir Festival - Template answer and lines 
 
 
Hi [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)], 
 
Below is a template answer we’ve used for MiCases related to Lammermuir Festival. 
Any lines you may need will be included in this answer to a previous MiCase. Let me 
know if you have any questions, happy to help: 
 
MiCase - 378249 - MR - CM - Lammermuir Funding Decision - PO 10.10.2023 
details - Objective ECM (scotland.gov.uk) 
 
Thanks, 
 
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 

 
22.  
 

From: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot 
Sent: Friday, October 13, 2023 4:53 PM 
To: Minister for Culture, Europe & International Development 
<MinisterforCEID@gov.scot> 
Subject: FW: Lammermuir Festival - MiCase 202300378844 
 
Hi [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 
 

mailto:MinisterforCEID@gov.scot


I’ve sent the response up to PO from Alison Johnstone MSP [redacted under FOISA 
Section.38 (1)(b)] 
 
 
This is a duplicate case from the same constituent that wrote to Foysol Choudhury 
MSP [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)], whose response I sent up earlier in 
the week. 
 
I am not sure if you want to withdraw the one from Ms Johnstone but I just wanted to 
flag this to you. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 
 

Performing Arts l Sponsorship and Funding  Branch l Culture and Historic Environment 

Division l Scottish Government ) 

 
 

 
 
 
 

From: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot 
Sent: Thursday, September 28, 2023 2:58 PM 
To: Minister for Culture, Europe & International Development 
<MinisterforCEID@gov.scot> 
Subject: Lammermuir Festival 
 
Dear Minister for Culture, Europe and International Development, 
 
A constituent of Alison Johnstone MSP has asked that we forward their 
correspondence below, to highlight their concerns and ask for a response.  
 
Many thanks in advance for your assistance. 
 
Kind regards, 
Richard 
 
 
 
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 
Parliamentary Officer for Alison Johnstone MSP  
 
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@parliament.scot 
 
Address: 
MG.11 

mailto:MinisterforCEID@gov.scot


The Scottish Parliament 
Edinburgh 
EH99 1SP 
 
PLEASE NOTE: All correspondence with Alison Johnstone MSP’s office is treated in 
line with the privacy policy linked here. 
 
 
  
  

-----Original Message----- 
From: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@ed.ac.uk 
Sent: 16 September 2023 12:24 
To: Johnstone A (Alison), MSP <Alison.Johnstone.msp@parliament.scot> 
Subject: Lammermuir Festival 
  
CAUTION: This e-mail originated from outside of The Scottish Parliament. Do not 
click links or open attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the 
content is safe. 
  
  
Dear Ms Johnstone 
>> The decision by Creative Scotland to withdraw funding from the festival at the 
very last minute is both shocking and unwarranted. 
>> This festival is a jewel in Scotland’s cultural crown. It is an event which the whole 
of the country should be rightfully proud. It enriches our lives, and to imperil its future 
is an act of wilful cultural impoverishment. 
>> Creative Scotland should be invited to rescind this decision, and I would be 
grateful if you would raise this matter with the relevant authorities as a matter of 
urgency. 
>> Yours sincerely, 
>>  
>> [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 

 

23.  
From: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot 
Sent: Wednesday, October 4, 2023 5:26 PM 
To: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot 
Subject: For Clearance: MiCase - Lammermuir Festival - Due 10 Oct 
 
 
Hi [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)], 
 
Grateful to get your clearance on the below Lammermuir MiCase: 
 
MiCase - 378249 - MR - CM - Lammermuir Funding Decision - PO 10.10.2023 
details - Objective ECM (scotland.gov.uk) 
 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1qsaqs6BhFKEdIa_fUPqc7Z_tJWdxYA2n/view?usp=sharing
mailto:Alison.Johnstone.msp@parliament.scot


I have three other MiCases on Lammermuir that are similar to the one above so I will 
send those onto you with minor tweaks if you are happy with the above being used 
as a ‘template’. 
 
Thanks, 
 
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 

 
 
24.  
 
From: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot 
Sent: Wednesday, September 27, 2023 11:27 AM 
To: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot; [redacted under FOISA 
Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot; [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot 
Cc: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot 
Subject: RE: S6W-21752 - 10/10/23 
 
Hi all, 
 
Hope all’s well. 
 
We have had the following WPQ, which is a bit of crossover case, given that rural 
music festivals are not supported by SG, but are instead more CS RFO/Open 
Funded activity – I think the best way to answer this is to combine the OPQ that you 
updated on Lammiemuir with what we say when people approach us for funding that 
should go through CS. 
 
Grateful for your views on the following as an answer – for background would largely 
be applying relevant sections of the Cost of Living FMQ that we are intimately 
acquainted with currently: 
 
The Scottish Government is not able to provide direct funding to individual festivals. 
Funding is distributed through organisations such as Creative Scotland who allocate 
funding based on various criteria.   Scottish Government is not able to interfere in 
operational decisions made by Creative Scotland. ’s decision making. Further 
information on funding available through Creative Scotland is available here: Open 
Funding | Creative Scotland.  
  
The Scottish Government appreciates the important contribution that rural music 
festivals such as Lammermuir Festival makes to Scotland’s music sector.  We 
understand the Lammermuir Festival was unsuccessful in their bid for funding from 
Creative Scotland’s Open Fund. This is using National Lottery and not Scottish 
Government Funding. The Open Fund receives a far higher number of applications 
than Creative Scotland have the budget from National Lottery funding available to 
support. Creative Scotland have been in regular dialogue with the organisers of the 
Lammermuir Festival about their funding application and will continue to do so for 
potential future applications 
 
Best wishes, 

https://www.creativescotland.com/funding/funding-programmes/open-funding
https://www.creativescotland.com/funding/funding-programmes/open-funding


 
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 
 
From: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot On Behalf Of ET 
FMQ/PQ Mailbox 
Sent: 27 September 2023 09:04 
To: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot 
Cc: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot 
Subject: S6W-21752 - 10/10/23 
 
Good morning 
 
We have received the below PQ we think might sit within your area. 
 
If it does, please can you confirm who we can allocate it to. If not, please can you 
copy in colleagues that you feel this should sit with? 
 
It is due with Private Office for 10/10/2023. 
 
S6W-21752 Foysol Choudhury: To ask the Scottish Government what immediate 
action it is taking to ensure that festivals, such as the Lammermuir Festival, receive 
any funding that they need, in order for such festivals to be able to continue to bring 
music to rural areas. 
 
Many thanks 
 
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 
FMQ and PQ Support Officer 

First Minister Questions & Parliamentary Questions 

| St Andrew’s House | Edinburgh | EH1 3DG 

 
 

 
 

 
25.  
From: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot 
Sent: Friday, September 22, 2023 3:09 PM 
To: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot 
Subject: FW: Lammermuir Festival funding  
 
 

Music festival's 

future thrown into doubt after funding is axed.PDF 
 
Last article on Lammermuir attached – 13.09.2023 
 

http://www.parliament.scot/parliamentarybusiness/28877.aspx?SearchType=Advance&ReferenceNumbers=S6W-21752


[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] - Performing Arts l Sponsorship and 

Funding  Branch l Culture and Historic Environment Division l Scottish Government  

 
 

 
 
 
From:  [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot 
Sent: Wednesday, September 13, 2023 9:30 AM 
To: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot 
Cc: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot 
Subject: Lammermuir Festival funding  
 
Morning,  
 
I noticed from the media digest this am that there was an article by Brian Ferguson 
about the Lammermuir Festival. We are aware of this issue. It involves CS National 
Lottery not SG funding. We’ve put together the lines below which will be in the FMQ 
on cost crisis & culture sector which is due up to FMQ team by 10am. We’ve shared 
the lines with CS. Just incase you get any queries. 
 

Future of Lammermuir Festival 

• I appreciate the important contribution that the Lammermuir Festival makes 
to Scotland’s music sector.  

• The Lammermuir Festival has been unsuccessful in their bid for funding 
from Creative Scotland’s Open Fund. This is using National Lottery and not 
Scottish Government Funding. The Open Fund receives a far higher number 
of applications than Creative Scotland have the budget from National 
Lottery funding available to support. 

• The Scottish Government are not able to interfere in the artistic decisions 
made by Creative Scotland.  

• Creative Scotland have been in regular dialogue with the organisers of the 
Lammermuir Festival about their funding application.  

 
 
[REDACTED – section 38(1)(b)] 

 
26. 
From: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@creativescotland.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, September 13, 2023 11:14 AM 
To: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@creativescotland.com>; [redacted 
under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot 
Cc: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot; [redacted under FOISA 
Section.38 (1)(b)]@creativescotland.com> [redacted under FOISA Section.38 
(1)(b)]@creativescotland.com> [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot; 



[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@creativescotland.com> [redacted under 
FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@creativescotland.com> 
Subject: Re: Urgent- Lammermuir Festival 
 
 
Hi (REDACTED) on your third bullet-  this was not an ‘artistic decision’ it was a 
funding decision made on the basis of alignment to our funding criteria. I would 
suggest you take out the word 'artistic'. 
 
For reference: the criteria for this fund are: 

• Quality and Ambition 
• Public Engagement 
• Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion 
• Environmental Sustainability 
• Fair Work 
• International (if applicable) 

Thanks 
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 

 
From: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@creativescotland.com> 
Sent: 13 September 2023 08:10 
To: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot; [redacted under FOISA 
Section.38 (1)(b)]@creativescotland.com> 
Cc: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot; [redacted under FOISA 
Section.38 (1)(b)]@creativescotland.com> [redacted under FOISA Section.38 
(1)(b)]@creativescotland.com> [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot; 
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@creativescotland.com> 
 
Subject: Re: Urgent- Lammermuir Festival  
 
 
Thanks  [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] Generally fine...a couple of points 
from me: 
 
1. It's the 'Lammermuir' Festival, not 'Lammermuirs' - no 's' 
 
2. On this bullet: 
 

The Lammermuirs Festival has been unsuccessful in their bid for funding 
from Creative Scotland’s Open Fund. This is using National Lottery and 
not Scottish Government Funding. The Open Fund received a high 
number of applications. 
 
suggest you edit the final sentence as follows: 
 

 The Open Fund receives a far higher number of applications than 
Creative Scotland have the budget available to support.  



 
Hope that's helpful. 
 

[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 

 
Creative Scotland, Waverley Gate, 2-4 Waterloo Place, Edinburgh, EH1 3EG 

Alba Chruthachail, Geata Waverley, 2-4 Rathad Bhatarlù, Dùn Èideann, EH1 3EG 

www.creativescotland.com ) 

 

           

    

 

 
From: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot; 
Sent: Wednesday, September 13, 2023 8:02 AM 
To: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@creativescotland.com> 
Cc: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot; [redacted under FOISA 
Section.38 (1)(b)]@creativescotland.com> [redacted under FOISA Section.38 
(1)(b)]@creativescotland.com> [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot; 
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@creativescotland.com> 
Subject: RE: Urgent- Lammermuir Festival  

Hi [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 

Thanks again for the info. The Lammermuirs Festival have now gone to the media – 
Brian Ferguson article on page 14 of the Scotsman today. In advance of FMQs 
tomorrow we are likely to be asked to provide lines on this. In addition to the general 
lines on the support SG offers for the culture sector I was proposing to include the 
following. Are you/ [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] content from a CS 

perspective: 

http://www.creativescotland.com/
https://www.facebook.com/CreativeScotland
https://twitter.com/CreativeScots/
https://www.instagram.com/creativescots/
http://www.creativescotland.com/
http://www.screen.scot/
https://www.ourcreativevoice.scot/


  

Future of Lammermuirs Festival 

•      I appreciate the important contribution that the Lammermuirs Festival makes 

to Scotland’s music sector.  

•      The Lammermuirs Festival has been unsuccessful in their bid for funding 

from Creative Scotland’s Open Fund. This is using National Lottery and not 

Scottish Government Funding. The Open Fund received a high number of 

applications.  

•      The Scottish Government are not able to interfere in the artistic decisions 

made by Creative Scotland.  

•      Creative Scotland have been in regular dialogue with the organisers of the 

Lammermuirs Festival about their funding application.  

  

  

With apologies for a quick turn around requested but if you are able to let us know if 
you are content with these lines by 10am today that would be helpful. 

  

Thanks 

 
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 

  

[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]  

 ------------------- 

From: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot; 
Sent: Monday, September 11, 2023 5:31 PM 
To: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@creativescotland.com> 
Cc: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@creativescotland.com>; [redacted 
under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot; [redacted under FOISA Section.38 
(1)(b)]@gov.scot; [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@creativescotland.com> 
Subject: Urgent- Lammermuir Festival 
  
Hi [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)], 
  
I hope you are well. I am not sure, if you have seen the attached letter from 
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] about the Lammermuir festival.  
  



The Minister has asked for CS’s position on this, in particular the accusation that 
their application was “encouraged” and rejected 3 times on different grounds. She 
has also requested, information about the assessment criteria used to reach a 
determination on this. 
  
Grateful for a response, tomorrow (Tuesday) in order to revert back to the Minister, I 
apologise for the short turnaround, required.   
  
Many thanks  
  
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]  
  
  
  
  

******************************************************************

****  

This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended 

solely for the attention of the addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, 

copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not permitted. If you are not the 

intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your system 

and inform the sender immediately by return. 

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in 

order to secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. 

The views or opinions contained within this e-mail may not necessarily reflect 

those of the Scottish Government. 

******************************************************************

**** 

  

 
27.  
 
From: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot 
Sent: Wednesday, September 13, 2023 9:30 AM 
To: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot [redacted under FOISA 
Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot 
Cc: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot [redacted under FOISA 
Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot 
Subject: Lammermuir Festival funding  
 
 
 
Morning,  
 
I noticed from the media digest this am that there was an article by Brian Ferguson 
about the Lammermuir Festival. We are aware of this issue. It involves CS National 
Lottery not SG funding. We’ve put together the lines below which will be in the FMQ 



on cost crisis & culture sector which is due up to FMQ team by 10am. We’ve shared 
the lines with CS. Just incase you get any queries. 
 
 

Future of Lammermuir Festival 

• I appreciate the important contribution that the Lammermuir Festival makes 
to Scotland’s music sector.  

• The Lammermuir Festival has been unsuccessful in their bid for funding 
from Creative Scotland’s Open Fund. This is using National Lottery and not 
Scottish Government Funding. The Open Fund receives a far higher number 
of applications than Creative Scotland have the budget from National 
Lottery funding available to support. 

• The Scottish Government are not able to interfere in the artistic decisions 
made by Creative Scotland.  

• Creative Scotland have been in regular dialogue with the organisers of the 
Lammermuir Festival about their funding application.  

 
 
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 
 

 
28.  
Email Internal 
 
From: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot 
Sent: Tuesday, September 12, 2023 7:33 AM 
To: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot 
Cc: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot 
Subject: RE: Urgent- Lammermuir Festival 
 
Morning,  
 
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] is on holiday this week I’m afraid.  
 
Do you want me to follow this up?  
 
[redacted – section 30(b)(i) Free and frank provision of advice] 
 
FYI Lammermuirs got £90k from the Open Fund last year. This was processed in 
Feb last year.  
 
A bit of background – the new Open Fund by CS was launched in Feb this year 
along with an new Extended Programme Fund. 
 
 
In terms of the three issues in the letter: 
 



1) Turned down on three occasions – it is interesting that they were turned down 
on Fair Work – I would be keen to understand more on this as CS have been 
proving more reluctant than other culture public bodies to address Fair Work.  In 
terms of timings – according to the application process CS have said they will 
process applications for between £20k and £100k within 12 weeks – 
Lammermuirs submitted their application in early June so 12 weeks would take 
them to early September. [REDACTED – section 30(b)(i) Free and frank 
provision of advice] I’m assuming though they applied to the old fund in Nov 
and then to the new fund in Feb.  
 

2) Amount available for projects – CS changed the National Lottery (NL) Open 
Fund a few months ago and this fund now allows for awards of between £1k 
and £100k. They have also created the NL Extended Programme Fund which 
allows organisations to seek between £100k and £200k for projects lasting 
between 18-24 months. Ultimately it is for CS to decide how it wants to 
allocate NL funds – either a larger number of smaller projects or a small 
number of large projects.  

 
3) Timescales for funding – it would be interesting to know whether 

Lammermuir Festival submitted a notification of intention to apply to the new 
multi year funding programme (I assume they did). One of the aims of CS 
relaunching their Open Fund in Feb this year was to allow organisations that 
are not RFOs to access funding over 24 rather than 12 months therefore 
enabling organisations to make plans over a longer planning horizon. It would 
be useful to know though from CS what happens if an organisation such as 
Lammermuirs Festival which has previously received £90k for one year’s work 
would then receive £180k for 2 years work or would have to live with £90k for 
both years? 

 
 
I completely agree that there should be an appeals process but that would cost 
money and resource to establish. It may also be helpful if as well as a list of 
successful organisations is published by CS on their website that there is also a list 
of unsuccessful – this would make it more transparent a) the number of applicants 
and b) where organisations have failed multiple times.  
 
 
In terms of their criteria for assessment – this is set out on the CS website:  
 
“There are six main funding criteria that we will look for in an application – five of 
these are mandatory and one is optional. Applicants will be required to tell us about 
how their plans will address the following: • Quality and Ambition: supporting people 
and organisations working in art and creativity to make work of quality and ambition 
that enriches life in Scotland for everyone. • Engagement: ensuring more people 
from all parts of society access, participate in and value a range of artistic and 
creative activities. • Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI): supporting a more 
diverse range of creative people, communities, and activity, and promoting an 
equality of opportunity to create, participate and engage. • Environmental 
Sustainability: helping tackle the climate emergency and supporting the growth of 
sustainable creative businesses and organisations across Scotland. • Fair Work: 



promoting fair pay, conditions, and employment opportunities across the creative 
sector. • International (optional only for applications involving international activity): 
developing innovative and sustainable ways of strengthening international 
collaboration and promoting artistic and cultural exchange” 
 
[REDACTED – section 30(b)(i) Free and frank provision of advice] 
 
 
I’ve put a short chat in for us at 10.30 today re this. 
 
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 
 

 
 
Email – SG to CS  
 
From: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot 
Sent: Monday, September 11, 2023 5:31 PM 
To: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@creativescotland.com 
Cc:[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@creativescotland.com[redacted under 
FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot [redacted under FOISA Section.38 
(1)(b)]@gov.scot 
Subject: Urgent- Lammermuir Festival 
 
Hi [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 
 
I hope you are well. I am not sure, if you have seen the attached letter from 
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] about the Lammermuir festival.  
 
The Minister has asked for CS’s position on this, in particular the accusation that 
their application was “encouraged” and rejected 3 times on different grounds. She 
has also requested, information about the assessment criteria used to reach a 
determination on this. 
 
Grateful for a response, tomorrow (Tuesday) in order to revert back to the Minister, I 
apologise for the short turnaround, required.   
 
Many thanks  
 
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 
 

 
 
29. Email Internal 
 
From: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot 
Sent: Monday, September 11, 2023 4:52 PM 
To: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot 
Cc: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot; [redacted under FOISA 
Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot; [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot; 



[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot; [redacted under FOISA 
Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot; [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot; 
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot 
Subject: RE: Lammermuir Festival/Creative Scotland 
 
Hi [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 
(changed copy list) 
This raises the issue we have with understanding the criteria by which applications 
for funding are assessed. I can see how the Festival would be frustrated by being 
refused 3 times, each for a different reason. 
Is there any way we can get a better understanding from CS about their assessment 
criteria in order that we can respond to the Minister? 
 
Kind regards, 

 
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 
 
I am working a hybrid working pattern – please email, contact me on MS 
Teams or phone my mobile. 

 
Email Internal 
 
From: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot; On Behalf Of Minister 
for Culture, Europe & International Development 
Sent: Monday, September 11, 2023 4:40 PM 
To: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot; [redacted under FOISA 
Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot; [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot; 
[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot; [redacted under FOISA 
Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot; [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot; 
Cc: First Minister <FirstMinister@gov.scot>; Cabinet Secretary for Constitution, 
External Affairs & Culture <CabSecforCEAC@gov.scot>; Minister for Culture, 
Europe & International Development <MinisterforCEID@gov.scot>;[redacted under 
FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot; [redacted under FOISA Section.38 
(1)(b)]@gov.scot; [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot; [redacted 
under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot; [redacted under FOISA Section.38 
(1)(b)]@gov.scot; [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot; [redacted 
under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]@gov.scot; Director of Culture and Major Events 
<Directorofcultureandmajorevents@gov.scot> 
Subject: FW: Lammermuir Festival/Creative Scotland 
 
Hi all  
 
Ms McKelvie has been copied into correspondence from the Chair of Lammermuir 
Festival addressed to Creative Scotland, Mr Robertson and FM are also in copy. I’m 
sharing with you as Sir [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] mentions there 
may be media interest this week and suggests this letter may provide some context. 
I’ve also copied in Comms for awareness.  
 
Kind regards, 
 

mailto:FirstMinister@gov.scot
mailto:CabSecforCEAC@gov.scot
mailto:MinisterforCEID@gov.scot
mailto:Directorofcultureandmajorevents@gov.scot


[redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 
 Private Secretary, 
Office of Minister for Culture, Europe and International Development, Christina 
McKelvie 
 
Tel: [redacted under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)]  www.gov.scot l Mobile: [redacted 
under FOISA Section.38 (1)(b)] 
 

END 
 

 

 

 
 

http://www.gov.scot/

